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[ Translation)
Jot Engine Workshop of indian Alrlines

1825. SHRI SANTOSH KUMAR
GANGWAR:
SHRI SANAT KUMAR MAN-
DAL:

Will the Minister of CIVIL AVIATION
AND TOURISM be pleased to state:

(a) the details of the work undertaken in the Jet Engine Workshop of the Indian Airlines and the amount of foreign exchange spent thereon;

(b) whether the workshop is being fully utilised; and

(c) whether the workshop will also vperate in the future and if so, the details in this regard?

THE MINISTER OF CIVIL AVIATION
AND TOURISM (SHRIMADHARAO SCIN-
DIA): (a) The Jet Engine Shop of Indian Airlines presently undertakes hot section inspection and rectification of JT8D-17A engines fitted on Boeing-737 aircraft. The foreign exchange component of the work amounts to US $ 4.5 million.

(b) The shop will handle maintenance and overhaul work in phases and as on date, 15 engines of JT8D type have been rectified by the shop.

(c) Yes, Sir. The shop will progressively take overall work relating to JT8D engines and will also handle rectification work and module changes of V-2500 engines fittedon
A-320 aircraft.

Appointment of CMD for Alr India
1826. SHRI SHIV SHARAN VERMA:

Will the Minister of CIVIL AVIATION AND TOURISM be pleased to state:
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(a) whether the Government have appointed a regular Chairman-cum-Managing Director for the Air India;

(b) if not, the reasons therefor; and

(c) the time by which this post will be filled up? .

THE MINISTER OF CIVIL AVIATION
AND TOURISM (SHRIMADHAVRAO SCIN-
DIA): (a) to (c). Shri Y.C. Deveshwar has been appointed as Chairman-cum-Managing Director of Air India in the pay scale of Rs. 9000-250-10000 for a period of five
years with effect from 13.11.1991.

BrMges at Gurpa and Gazandi Stations

1827. SHRI BHUBHANESHWAR
PRASAD MEHTA: Will the Minister of RAIL-WAYS be pleased to state:

(a) whether there is any proposal to construct overbridge at Gurpa and Gazandi stations on Grand Chord rail line due to traffic jam of trains and pedestrian traffic there;

(b) it so, the details thereof; and
(c) i not, the reasons therefor ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF RAILWAYS (SHRI MAL-
LIKARJUN): (a) No, Sir.

(b) Does not arise.

(c) The State Government has not so far sponsoredto the Rallways proposals forthe facility, duly consenting to bear the cost, as per rules.

[English)
Avenues of Advancement in DLW
1828. SHRI RAJNATH SONKAR

SHASTRI: Will the Minister of RAILWAYS be pleased to state: '
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(a) whether the Ministry have received representations regarding avenues of advancement in the Store Department of the
{Ciesei Locomotives Works, Varanasi;

(b) if so, the details thereof; and
(c) the action being taken thereon?

THE MINISTRY OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF RAILWAYS (SHRI MAL-
LIKARJUN): (a) and (b). No specific representation regarding avenue of advancement has been received. However, a demand for creation of new category of principal Depot Store Keeper in scale Rs. 2375-3500 was raised in the Staff Council Meeting of DLWin September, 1991, The demand included upgradation of 85% of posts of Ward Keepers as Depot Store Keeper Gr1& Ii.

(c) The demand was discussed and not found feasible of acceptance.

[Translation]

Halt of Shatabdi Express at Sonepat and Panipat

1829. SHRI DHARAMPAL SINGH
MALIK: Will the Minister of RAILWAYS be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government propose to stop Shatabdi Express running from Kalkato New Delhi at Sonepat atid Panipat stations in view of industrial importance of these stations; and

(b) if so, when?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF RAILWAYS (SHRI MAL-
LIKARJUN): (a) No, Sir.

() Does'not arise.
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Administration of Suburban and Mainline Sections

1830. SHRI RAM NAIK: Will the Minister of RAILWAYS be pleased to refer to the reply given on August 20, 1991 to Unstarred Question No. 3434 regarding income and expenditure of Central and Western Railways and state the details of perameters for segregating common expenditure and eamings on suburban and mainline section?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF RAILWAYS (SHRI MAL-
LIKARJUN): The segregation of common revenue working expenses between the suburban and mainline sections is based on the output of traffic units computed interms of Gross Tonne Kilometers, Train Kilometers and related utilisation of manpower and assets like, terminals, track, signalling and telecommunication and overhead equipments etc. , in the form of depreciation and interest. Eamings from suburban services are maintained separately.

Air Flights Between India and U.S.A

1831. SHRISANATKUMARMANDAL:
Will the Minister of CIVIL AVIATION AND TOURISM be pleased to state:

(a) whether the American Delta Airlines has been allowed to operate its flights from India;

(b) it so, the number of flights permitted, their frequency and the terms and conditions therefor;

(c) whether all these flights will operate from Bombay to U.S.A or Europe

(d) whether before granting permission, any assessment was made about its imoact

